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Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to develop a web portal where Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) can access the details of the sector related schemes run by various Ministries, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the role of MSMEs sector in employment generation and export promotion;

(c) the contribution of MSME sector to the GDP during the last five years;

(d) whether it has empowered entrepreneurs to gain a strong foothold in the economy;

(e) the details of increase in the share of exports of MSME related products as compared to other exports;

(f) the details of success of various welfare initiatives being run by the Ministry; and

(g) the number of domestic products being manufactured under the MSME sector in Janjgir –
Champa in Chhattisgarh so far?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Ministry of MSME operates a web portal (‘My MSME’ link -www.my.msme.gov.in) where detailed information about Government schemes and services pertaining to MSME sector is provided. It contains information about programmes and offerings of Ministry of MSME and related Central Ministries. List of Government schemes related to MSMEs accessible through web portal is given at Annexure-I. Further, the Ministry has developed the Udyam Portal for registration of MSME units. It has integration with Goods and Services Tax Network (GSTN), Trade Receivables electronic Discounting System (TReDS) platforms, Central Board for Direct Taxes (CBDT) database, Government e-Marketplace (GeM), National Career Service (NCS) portal and validation from Unique Identification Authority of India (UIDAI) systems.
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(b) to (e): MSMEs play a pivotal role in employment generation across sectors and foster entrepreneurship and generate large employment opportunities at comparatively lower capital cost.
Subsequent to the adoption of the new definition of MSME on 01.07.2020, Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform were launched for MSME. As on date, more than 5.53 crore MSME have been digitally registered with a self-declared employment over 23.30 crore persons.
During the year 2020-23, 2.3 lakh Micro enterprises upgraded to Small enterprises, 29,847 Micro and Small upgraded to Medium enterprises and 3,610 Micro, Small and Medium enterprises upgraded to Large Enterprise.


MSMEs have a key role in promotion of exports through global supply chain and direct business-to-consumer and business-to-business arrangements. The share of MSME Gross Value Added (GVA) in all India Gross Domestic Product (GDP) from 2018-19 to 2022-23 and the share of export of MSME specified in all India exports from 2019-20 to 2023-24 is given at Annexure-II.

(f): The Ministry of MSME implements various promotional programmes/ schemes, some of which are:


 Udyam Portal (www.udyamregistration.gov.in):Udyam Registration is a free, online initiative by the Ministry of MSME in India that helps MSMEs register and get classified. As on date, more than 5.53 crore MSME have been digitally registered.


 Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP):PMEGP is a flagship programme administered by the Ministry of MSME to generate employment opportunities in rural as well as urban areas of the country through setting up of new self-employment ventures/projects/micro enterprises.


 PM Vishwakarma (PMV) Scheme: A new initiative launched by the Government of India

(as a part of Union Budget 2023-24) aimed at recognizing and supporting traditional artisans and craftspeople to provide support for better and modern tools to enhance their capability, productivity and quality of products and services. As on date more than 2.6 crore applications have been submitted and more than 25.28 lakh applicants have been successfully registered.


 Credit Guarantee Trust Fund for Micro & Small Enterprises (CGTSME): CGTSME is a scheme administered by the Ministry of MSME for providing guarantees in respect of credit facilities extended by Lending Institutions to the borrowers in Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs).


 Champions portal: The Champions portal (www.champions.gov.in) provides information and grievance redressal, handholding and guidance through physical as well as digital means in 11 regional languages. As on date more than 1.14 lakh grievances has been received and out of which more than 1.13 lakh have been replied.


(g): A total 132 numbers of domestic products are being manufactured under the MSME sector in Janjgir-Champa in Chhattisgarh.


***


Annexure-I
(Annexure to reply of parts (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1621 for 05.12.2024)

List of government schemes related to MSME accessible through My MSME web portal
(https://my.msme.gov.in):

S.
No.

 Name of Scheme / portal Link

A. My MSME
 1. Udyam Registration https://udyamregistration.gov.in

2. Incubation Scheme https://my.msme.gov.in/inc/
3. MSME Samadhaan https://samadhaan.msme.gov.in/
4. MSME Sambandh https://sambandh.msme.gov.in/
5. Credit Linked Capital Subsidy Scheme https://clcss.dcmsme.gov.in/
6. Cluster Development Programme https://cluster.dcmsme.gov.in/
7. MSME Innovative (Design) https://innovative.msme.gov.in/Home/IprIndex
8. Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme https://my.msme.gov.in/MyMsme/Reg/COM_

Matu.aspx
9. Intellectual Property Rights https://innovative.msme.gov.in/
10. Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional

Industries (SFURTI)
 https://sfurti.msme.gov.in/

11. MSME Testing Centre https://tc.dcmsme.gov.in/TestingCenter/index.aspx
12. International Cooperation https://ic.msme.gov.in/IC_APP/IC_Welcome.aspx
13. Grievance Monitoring System https://champions.gov.in/Government-India/
14. MSME Databank https://www.msmedatabank.in/
15. Aspirational District https://my.msme.gov.in/MyMsme/LdapLogin.aspx
16. Zero Defect Zero Effect www.zed.msme.gov.in
17. B2B Portal https://www.msmemart.com/
18. Credit Guarantee (CGTMSE) https://www.cgtmse.in/
19. Prime Minister Employment Generation

Programme (PMEGP)
 https://www.kviconline.gov.in/pmegpeportal/

20. A Scheme For Promoting Innovation, Rural
Industry & Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE)

 https://aspire.msme.gov.in/

21. MSME Project Profiles https://my.msme.gov.in/MyMsmeMob/Msme
ProjectProfile/Home.htm

22. ATI Scheme https://ati.msme.gov.in/ATI/home.aspx
23. Tool Rooms - SDMIS https://ab.dcmsme.gov.in/
24. ESDP Scheme https://msmedi.dcmsme.gov.in/

 25. PM Vishwakarma https://pmvishwakarma.gov.in
B. Trade Connect Portal https://www.trade.gov.in
C. Directorate General of Foreign Trade (DGFT) www.dgft.gov.in
D. Trade Receivables e-Discounting System (TReDS) TReDS Platforms E. Government e-MarketplaceGeM https://gem.gov.in/
F. Goods and Services Tax Network (GSTN) https://www.gstn.org.in/
G. National Career Service https://www.ncs.gov.in/
H. National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) https://www.nsic.co.in/
I. Income Tax India https://www.incometax.gov.in/iec/foportal/

J. PM SVANidhi https://pmsvanidhi.mohua.gov.in

K. Stand Up India https://www.standupmitra.in

L. eShram https://eshram.gov.in

M. PM Formalization of Micro food Processing
Enterprises

https://pmfme.mofpi.gov.in

N. National Single Window System (NSWS) https://www.nsws.gov.in


Annexure-II


(Annexure to reply of part (b) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1621 for 05.12.2024)


Share of MSME Gross Value Added (GVA) in all India Gross Domestic Product (GDP) from 2018-19 to 2022-23:


Year Share of MSME GVA in All India GDP (in %)
2018-19 30.5
2019-20 30.5
2020-21 27.3
2021-22 29.6
2022-23 30.1

(Source: PIB release ID -2035073, dated 22 July, 2024)


Share of export of MSME specified products in all India exports from 2019-20 to 2023-24:


Year Share of MSME GVA in All India GDP (in %)
2019-20 49.75 %
2020-21 49.35%
2021-22 45.03%
2022-23 43.59%
2023-24 45.73%

(Source: PIB release ID -2035073, dated 22 July, 2024)

